DONALD L. HOWELL, I
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL e e e
IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION TR b LF ok
PO BOX 83720 SRS
BOISE, IDAHO 83720-0074 SRR
(208) 334-0312

IDAHO BAR NO. 3366

Street Address for Express Mail:
472 W. WASHINGTON
BOISE, IDAHO 83702-5983

Attorney for the Commission Staff

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
IDAHO POWER COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY ) CASE NO. IPC-E-07-10
TO IMPLEMENT POWER COST ADJUSTMENT )
(PCA) RATES FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE FROM )
JUNE 1, 2007 THROUGH MAY 31, 2008. )  COMMENTS OF THE

)  COMMISSION STAFF
)

The Staff of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission, by and through its Attorney of
record, Donald L. Howell, II, Deputy Attorney General, respectfully submits the following
comments in response to Order No. 30302, the Notice of Application and Notice of Modified
Procedure issued on April 18, 2007.

BACKGROUND

On April 13, 2007, Idaho Power Company filed its annual Power Cost Adjustment (PCA)
Application. Since 1993, the PCA mechanism has permitted Idaho Power to adjust its rates upward
or downward to reflect the Company’s annual “power supply costs.” Because of its predominant
reliance on hydroelectric generation, Idaho Power’s actual cost of providing electricity (its power

supply cost) varies from year-to-year depending on changes in streamflow and the market price of

STAFF COMMENTS 1 MAY 14, 2007



power. The annual PCA surcharge or credit is combined with the Company’s “base rates”' to
produce a customer’s overall energy rate.

In this PCA Application Idaho Power requests recovery of $30.7 million of above normal
power supply costs. The Company estimates that this represents a $77.5 million ihcrease in
revenues from existing PCA rates (which are below normalized base rates), or an average increase
in rates of 14.5%. Attachment A to these comments is a graphic that shows the history of Idaho

Power’s residential energy rates and identifies the PCA component.

STAFF AUDIT AND ANALYSIS

The PCA has three components: 1) a projection component; 2) a true-up component that
corrects for the previous years projection error; and 3) a true-up of the previous year’s true-up that
is a final correction. Set out below are the Staff’s comments on the three PCA components.
A. The PCA Projection

The National Weather Service Northwest River Forecast Center in Portland, Oregon,
forecasts the April through July Brownlee Reservoir inflow this year to be 3.30 million acre-feet
(maf). This is only 52% of the average inflow. A regression equation developed from the results of
a power supply model run is used to project “Net Power Supply Costs.” See Order No. 24806 and
Staff Attachment B. Using the forecasted 3.30 maf and the regression equation, Staff calculates Net
Power Supply Costs for April 2007 through March 2008, to be $75,497,940. As authorized by
Commission Order, Staff increased the calculated Net Power Supply Costs by expected PURPA
qualifying facility purchases of $54,632,157 and reduced the amount by the expected net benefit of
cloud seeding $895,462 ($1,004,538-1,900,000) to generate an expected PCA expense of
$129,234,635. This is approximately $28.3 million above normal power supply cost levels on a
total company basis. Staff found that its calculation agreed with Idaho Power's calculation. The
calculation of the projection rate component is shown on lines 1 through 6 of Attachment C, where
the projection rate component is calculated to be 0.1888 ¢/kWh. Staff’s calculation of the

projection rate component agrees with Idaho Power’s calculation.

! Base rates were established by the Commission in Idaho Power Case No. IPC-E-05-28.

STAFF COMMENTS 2 MAY 14, 2007



B. The PCA True-up

The PCA True-up captures the difference between the projected power éupply costs from the
past PCA year and the actual power supply costs that the Company incurred during that same year.
Rates were set in the previous PCA period to collect or refund to customers the difference between
the projected power supply costs and those costs reflected in rates. The differences between
projected power supply costs and actual power supply costs is the PCA deferral balance. This
deferral balance, when surcharged or refunded to customers is known as the PCA True-up
component.

Exhibit No. 3 to Idaho Power witness Schwendiman’s testimony illustrates the calculation of
the true-up deferral amount. Attachment D is Staff’s calculation of the true-up deferral amount.
Staff found no differences in methodology or amounts from those presented by the Company.

As shown on Page 2 of Attachment D, line 64 in the “Totals” column, the true-up amount
with interest is $42,115,284. The true up amount used by the Company to calculate the true up rate
also included an Emission Allowance tax benefit of $27,025,013, which is not included in Company
Exhibit No. 3 or Staff Attachment D. In rounded numbers the true up amount, including the

emission allowance tax benefit, is composed as follows:

ITEM MILLIONS
Last Year’s Projection (Rebate) $19.7
90 % of Last Year’s Above Normal Power Supply Costs $68.2
Last Year’s Above Normal PURPA Facilities Costs $(1.6)
Emission Allowance Sales Credit $(42.1)
Miscellaneous Adjustments (Lines 49, 50) $(1.6)
Interest $(0.5)
True Up Expense (Deferral) $42.1
Emission Allowance Tax Benefit $(27.0)
Total True Up Deferral with Emission Tax Benefit . $15.1

To verify revenues and costs associated with Idaho Powetr’s true-up deferrals, Staff
conducted an audit of all actual revenues and expenses that occurred during the PCA year. These
revenues and costs included the cloud seeding program, fuel expenses for coal, fuel expenses for
gas, and power purchases and sales. Staff also examined PCA Settlement Agreement Credits from

Order No. 29600, Emission Allowance Sales Credit from Order No. 30041, and the Risk

STAFF COMMENTS 3 MAY 14, 2007



Management operating plans. The following items are included in the PCA true-up:

1. Water Lease Purchases. Idaho Power entered into an agreement to purchase 5,000
acre-feet of water (an acre foot of water is enough water to cover an acre, one foot deep) for $14 per
acre-foot. The total cost of $70,000 was offset by an agreement with Powerex Corporation. In
exchange for the release of the irrigation water, Powerex agreed to pay Idaho Power $7,500. Idaho
Power leased the water from Water District 63 in Lucky Peak Reservoir through the Water Supply
Bank. Although not a normal, recurring PCA line item, the terms of the agreement for the water
lease purchase are reasonable and recovery through the PCA is reasonable because the water is
equivalent to fuel for power. The actual water lease purchase expense of $62,500 is a cost to
customers and is subject to jurisdictional allocation and 90/10 sharing.

2. Cloud Seeding Program. Idaho Power spent approximately $1,108,094 on cloud

seeding program costs during the prior PCA year. Beginning in October 2006, upon the completion
of the general rate case, IPC-E-05-28 and the issuance of final order, Order No. 30035, monthly
cloud seeding expenses and benefits were incorporated into base rates. The net benefit from the
cloud seeding program that is included in base rates for this deferral year (October 2006 through
March 2007) is $895,462. The actual amount of cloud seeding expense for the PCA period from
April 2006 through March 2007 is $804,603. Actual expenses are less than the net benefit included
in base rates by $90,559. This represents a benefit to customers and is subject to jurisdictional
allocation and 90/10 sharing.

3. Fuel Expense — Coal. A large portion of Idaho Powers electricity comes from thermal

power produced from coal plants. The three coal plants that Idaho Power owns an interest in are
Bridger, Valmy, and Boardman. For the audit period of April 2006 to March 2007 the total coal
expense for all plants in operation was $110,532,921. The total coal expense included in base rates
is $95,138,364. The increase or decrease in the coal expense from base rates is included in the PCA
for recovery from or refund to customers. This year’s PCA deferral balance includes a difference
between costs currently included in rates and actual costs of $15,394,557. This cost is subject to
jurisdictional allocation and 90/10 sharing.

4. Fuel Expense — Gas. Idaho Power owns two gas-fired combustion turbine generating

plants, Danskin and Bennett Mountain. These plants are both located near Mountain Home and
account for 100% of gas usage. For the audit period of April 2006 to March 2007 the total variable
gas and gas transportation expense for both plants was $8,181,907. The total gas and gas

transportation expense included in base rates is $4,451,500. The increase or decrease in gas

STAFF COMMENTS 4 MAY 14, 2007



expense from base rates is included in the PCA for recovery from or refund to customers. In this
year’s PCA deferral balance, the gas expense that is included for future recovery from customers is
$3,730,407 and is subject to jurisdictional allocation and 90/10 sharing.

| 5. Power Purchases and Sales. During the PCA year ending March 31, 2007, the

Company sold surplus power totaling $205,529,288, while total power purchases, excluding
PURPA contracts, were $224,881,906. The total surplus sales included in base rates is $64,162,300
and the total power purchases included in base rates is $11,842,800. The increase or decrease in the
power sales and purchases from base rates is included in the PCA for recovery from or refund to
customers and is subject to jurisdictional allocation and 90/10 sharing. Actual surplus sales
exceeded base amounts by $141,366,988. This cost difference is a benefit to customers. Actual
purchased power amounts exceeded base amounts by $213,039,106. This cost difference becomes a
cost to customers. Net surplus sales (surplus power sales greater than power purchases) of
$52,319,500 are built into base rates. In this PCA year, actual power purchases exceeded surplus
power sales by $19,352,618. The difference between what is built into base rates and the actual
expenditures is captured in the PCA deferral. The net of the power purchase difference and the
surplus sales difference included in this PCA year for recovery (cost to customers) is $71,672,118.
This amount is subject to jurisdictional allocation and 90/10 sharing.

Staff reviewed the power purchases and sales in conjunction with the Company’s Risk
Management Operating Plans. Our analysis did not find any transaction that was not reasonable or
did not follow the Risk Management Committee’s recommendations. These transactions were
made with an assortment of credit-worthy partners on a timely basis, and there were no transactions
conducted with an Idaho Power affiliate.

6. Emission Allowance Sales Credit. In June 2005, Idaho Power Company filed an

application requesting blanket authority to sell surplus sulfur dioxide (SO2) allowances; and an
accounting order to provide for recording any sale(s) of such allowances. In Order No. 30041, Case
No. IPC-E-05-26, the Commission approved and adopted a stipulation providing for the inclusion of
the SO2 allowance sales proceeds in the Company’s annual PCA, with 90% of the net proceeds to
be passed on to customers, and 10% of the net proceeds to be retained as a shareholder benefit. The
Commission also ordered that the net of tax, 90% portion of the proceeds allocated to customers in
the Stipulation, shall be grossed-up to recognize the tax savings that will accrue when the 90%

credit is provided to customers through the PCA.

STAFF COMMENTS 5 MAY 14, 2007



The Commission found the PCA, which is designed to track and true-up abnormal power
supply costs and revenues, to be the logical mechanism to track and distribute proceeds from the
sale of excess SO2 allowances. SO2 allowances are allocated to the Company based on the
ownership and operation of its thermal/coal powered plants. Excess allowances are a direct result of
many factors associated with the operation of the coal plants including installation of environmental
equipment, the geographic location of the plant, the total time the plant is operated, the nature of the
coal used to fuel the plant, as well as other factors. The allowances accrue as a direct result of plant
operation and ownership in much the same way that energy generated from the plant is used to meet
ratepayer demand and generate surplus sales revenue to offset plant-operating costs. To the extent
that coal costs, environmental costs, and surplus energy sales increase or decrease costs, the cost
differences are captured in the PCA and passed through to customers. It is logical that SO2
allowances pass through in a similar manner.

The net proceeds of the emission allowance sales are $81,647,500. The Idaho jurisdictional
portion is $76,807,243. The 90% portion to be passed on to customers is $69,126,519, which is the
customer benefit after tax amount of $42,101,506 and the tax benefit amount of $27,025,013. The
emission allowance sales credit has been properly accounted for in the PCA deferral calculation.

7. Actual Qualifying Facilities Purchases including Net Metering. A Qualifying Facility

(QF) is a generating facility which meets the requirements for QF status under the Public Utility
Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 (PURPA) and part 292 of the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission's Regulations (18 C.F.R. Part 292), and which has obtained certification of its QF
status.

There are two types of QFs: cogeneration facilities and small power production facilities.
Qualifying Facilities are sometimes referred to as cogeneration/small power producers or by the
acronym CSPP.

A Cogeneration Facility is a generating facility that sequentially produces electricity and
another form of useful thermal energy (such as heat or steam) used for industrial, commercial,
residential or institutional purposes, and otherwise meets the requirements of 18 C.F.R. §§
292.203(b) and 292.205 for operation, efficiency and use of energy output.

A Small Power Production Facility is a generating facility whose primary energy source is
renewable (hydro, wind, solar, etc.), biomass, waste, or geothermal resources, and that otherwise
meets the requirements of 18 C.F.R. §§ 292.203(a), 292.203(c) and 292.204. Small power

production facilities are limited in size to 80 MW, with the exception of certain types of facilities

STAFF COMMENTS 6 MAY 14,2007



certified prior to 1995 and designated as "eligible" under section 3(17)(E) of the Federal Power Act
(FPA) (15 U.S.C. § 796(17)(E), which have no size limitation.

Idaho Power has many contracts with qualifying facilities. For the audit period of April
2006 to March 2007 the actual QF expense is $52,320,145. The QF expense included in base rates
is $54,059,005. The increase or decrease in the QF expense from base rates is included in the PCA
for recovery from or refund to customers. In this year’s PCA deferral balance, the actual QF
expense was less than the base QF by $1,738,860. This amount is a benefit to customers and
reduces the PCA deferral balance. It is not subject to the 90/10 sharing due to the nature of PURPA
contracts in that the Company must purchase the output of the Qualifying Facilities. It is subject to
jurisdictional allocation.

8. Settlement Agreement (Order No. 29600). In a Stipulation involving Idaho Power and

the Commission Staff, both parties agreed on a single comprehensive settlement amount to resolve
several outstanding issues identified in the Stipulation. The parties proposed that the expense
adjustment rate for growth (EARG) component in the PCA would continue at the existing value,
16.84 mills per KWH, until the next general revenue requirement case in which the Commission
resets the base rates used for PCA computation purposes. Idaho Power also agreed to provide a
$19.3 million revenue credit to Idaho Power Customers in the Company’s PCA. This revenue
credit is a separate $804,166 monthly line item for the months June 2004 through May 2006 in the
PCA true-up calculation and includes interest from June 1, 2004 at the PCA carrying charge rate. It
was also agreed that the June 2003 Valmy Unit No. 2 incident issues should be resolved in the PCA.
The Commission approved the Stipulation in Order No. 29600 issued in September 2004. Staff
verified that all settlement components of the Stipulation were incorporated in this PCA
Application. The Company has included the proper monthly credit of $804,167 for customers for
the months of April and May of 2006, the final two months of the credit resulting from the
settlement agreement approved in Order No. 29600.

9. Bennett Mountain Credit. In Order No. 29790, Case No. IPC-E-05-10, the

Commission approved recovery of Bennett Mountain power plant costs and required that the related
reduction in power supply expense be included in the Company’s 2006-2007 PCA. The Company
has included the proper monthly amount to reflect the reduction in power supply costs resulting
from the Bennett Mountain power plant. The credit began in June 2005 and was to run for 12
months. The current deferral balance includes the final two months of the credit. This credit totals

$7,972 and is not subject to the 90/10 sharing.

STAFF COMMENTS 7 MAY 14, 2007



In final analysis the PCA Forecast and True Up methodology produced an unexpectedly
large surcharge deferral balance. The PCA year beginning April 2006 was forecasted to be an
above normal water year with below normal power supply costs. A negative forecast rate
component was established which credited customers $19.7 million dollars during the true up
period. Actual power supply costs captured in the true up calculation were $64.5 million above
normal. This amount combined with the forecast credit would have produced a true up amount of
$84.2 million. This is a very large amount to accrue in a good or even normal water year. It is only
the application of $69.1 million of non-recurring SO2 Emission Allowance Sales benefits that
brought the true up amount down to the $15.1 million balance subject to recovery. Without the
Emission Allowance Sales benefits the true up amount and rate would have been extremely high in
a water year that turned out to be about normal. This result was caused by a number of factors.
Base power supply costs are outdated because normalized power supply costs from 2003 are still
being used for PCA purposes. These costs were not updated in the [PC-E-05-28 general rate case
because of concerns over the AURORA modeled power supply results presented by the Company
in that case. The Load Growth Adjustment Factor is also outdated. The factor used during the true
up period in this case was $16.84 per MWh. At $16.84 per MWh $10.1 million was adjusted out of
the true up amount. The Load Growth Adjustment factor is to be $29.41 per MWh for the next
PCA year, which if used last year would have almost doubled the load growth adjustment amount
(Case No. IPC-E-06-8, Order No. 30215 dated January 9, 2007). Staff believes that Load Growth
Adjustment Factors based on real marginal costs could be much higher. Staff plans to review these
and other issues affecting PCA deferral balances as a part of Idaho Power’s upcoming general rate
case.

C. The PCA True-up of the True-up

The PCA true-up of the true-up amount is the difference between what was anticipated to be
collected or refunded when the PCA rate for the true-up was set and what was actually collected or
refunded. When special adjustments are not carried into the true up of the true up calculation, the
amount represents the under or over recovery of the true up amount from the previous year due to a
different amount of kWh being sold than was anticipated in the rate design. The true up of the true
up is a benefit to both the Company and customers because any over-collection is returned to
customers, and any under-collection is recovered by the Company.

The true-up amount set for recovery in last year’s PCA case (IPC-E-06-07) was negative

$39,513,704 and the rate calculated to return that amount to customers was -0.3113 ¢/kWh. With

STAFF COMMENTS 8 MAY 14, 2007



other adjustments and interest considerations, the approved rate under refunded the true-up amount
by $7,941,094. As shown on Attachment C, line 13, this amount is used to calculate the true-up of
the true-up PCA rate component of -0.0589 ¢/kWh. This is the same rate the Company calculated.

PCA RATES

The Staff’s calculated PCA rate of 0.2419 ¢/kWh is the sum of the three components listed
above (0.1888 +0.1120 - 0.0589 = 0.2419). This rate is shown on Attachment C, line 16. These
are the same rates included in the Company’s filing. Staff Attachment E summarizes all PCA rate
components and their associated expense amounts. It also shows amounts allocated to other
jurisdictions and amounts shared with shareholders.

Attachment F shows the proposed average increase above base rates by class and
Attachment G shows the proposed average increase above existing rates by class (last year’s PCA
rates to this year’s PCA rates). In both of these attachments the percentage increase to larger
customers is substantially more than the average percentage increase. When power supply costs
increase rates, larger customers receive larger than average percentage increases. This results
because large customers have lower rates than smaller customers and an equal cents per kWh
increase makes a larger percentage difference to them than it does to smaller customers whose base

rates are higher.

CONSUMER ISSUES

Idaho Power’s PCA Application, filed on April 14, 2007, contained both the customer notice
and press release. Staff reviewed them and determined that they complied with the notice
requirements of IDAPA 31.21.02.102. The customer notice was mailed with Idaho Power’s
cyclical billings beginning with the April 26, 2007, statements and ending with the May 24, 2007,
statements.

Customers were notified of the Application by bill stuffer and will have until May 14, 2007
to file comments. As of May 8, 2007, the Commission had received six comments. It is apparent
from the comments that some customers still do not understand the difference between a PCA filing
and a general rate case filing. Two customers who commented did not have an issue with the
proposed increase although four customers were very unhappy with the possibility of another rate

increase. One customer called the proposal to raise rates a “slap in the face.”

STAFF COMMENTS 9 MAY 14, 2007



Had there not been the decrease in rates during the past twelve months as a result of last
year’s PCA, the PCA request this year would have been an approximate 4% rate increase for
residential customers. Because the roughly 10% rate reduction to residential bills from the 2006
PCA will no longer be in effect after May 31, 2007, residential customers will see a nearly 14% net

rate increase when compared with last year’s rates should this year’s PCA be approved.

PCA RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff’s review identified no adjustments to the Company’s calculations. Staff recommends
that the Commission approve the PCA rates as filed by the Company. Staff recommends that these
PCA rates become effective June 1, 2007.

Respectfully submitted this ’L/ ‘l‘l’\ day of May 2007.

L 4,

Donald L. Howell, 1T
Deputy Attorney General

Technical Staff: Keith Hessing
Kathy Stockton
Marilyn Parker

- f:umisc/comments/ipce07.10dhkhklsmp.doc

STAFF COMMENTS 10 MAY 14, 2007



pasodold
002

HaY  2002/8/5 HeuD AIoISIH YOd\04 Z030dIUISSWN

2
—~
<
m
<O
I<i=
O .
.m @]
= Z
O
‘Aldde Aew jey) seed asiyouri (2007 Aue 1o Japiy Aousdiyg ABlsu3 sy} ‘YpalD Vdd ay) ‘abieyd aolaies AJyiuowl ay) apnoul Jou op sojel 8ssy ] m 2]
@)
00 Afenw
900z <00¢ 174 €00C 2TO0Z 1002 1002 000C 6661 8661 1661 966l G661 7661

P67 Em——P98'P ©
ISLY LY €6 ey

aseel09( vod
8sealou) ¥od
o)ey eseg

$18'9

Inoy-ppemojiy Jad sjuad

ANVJINOD 43MOd OHVAl 04
S3ALVvd ADYANT VILNIAISTH IOVHIAY

Staff Comments
5/14/07



(1994-040Yy) Mojju| 8ajumoag Anp ybnoiy) Ldy

0000002} 000°000°0} 0000008 0000009 000000t 000°000°C 0
Zr
v
v
v
v_|19a-010v uonin og'g|

jsedalod /00 MW

aul uoissalboy e

ejeqg 01-50-3-0dl ¥

GE9Q'VET'6ZL = A v
000'006°1 - 8€G'¥00'L + LGL'CEQ'YS + 0V6'L6¥'SL =
Jauag Buipsag pno|) - esuadx3 Buipsss pnol + asuadx3a 4O + ISdN = 8suadx3 vOd vV ¢

VOd lenuuy yjuasyld 01-20-3-0dl

NOILO3Arodd vIad 2002 S.43dMOd OHVdI

(000°000°02)

00000002

000°000°0%

000°000°09

00000008

000°000°001

000°000°0C 1

000°000°0¥ L

Case No. IPC-E-07-10
Staff Comments

Attachment B
5/14/07

($) ¥3s09 Alddng semod 19N




Attachment C

Case No. IPC-E-07-10

Staff Comments
5/14/07

-giokeds)el 0} sjyoUSq 81EDIPUI SJUNOWe pue salel sAljebaN 80N 02

6L

80190 (Uuni/d) JeaA SIyL 0} Jes A jseT - souaIayig 8L
(689¢°0) (uni/d) 10943 ul Apuaung sy vod Ll
6L¥20 (uni/d) aseg wo.d juswisnipy sjey vYOod 9l
soyey vod St

4

(6850°0) 8¥860£68G 0 yye'siv'el (¥60°'1L¥6°L) dn-eniL ayjjodn-ani] ¢l
4}

0ZLL0 vLLLGEBLL L 4 cATA AN 192'060'GlL 77002-900C Jo dn-onaL LI
oL

UMY/ UMW/ UMIA (€3] 6

]

L

8881°0 80122888L°0 (um/3) aley 1seoalod 9
%06 (%) obejuaolad Buueys g

08602°0 1¥156°0 191%2°0 (um/) ajey Abssuz ¥

055'L6¥'Cl 0SG'L6¥'El (HMIN) s9[eS Wl WaIsAg pazifewloN €

a/1'81e'8e GE9'veT'62l 657'916'001 % asuadx3g vod Z

:8002-200Z uonodslord |

o1ey ERVEIEIg| }sedalio aseq sjun uondiioseq aul
(B) ) ©) (p) (9) (@) (e)

ase) jels
0L-20-3-0dI

lenuuy Yyuaayld - vOd 800¢-200¢




TRUE-UP CALCULATIONS FOR 2006 - 2007

FOR
IDAHO POWER COMPANY PCA
CASE NO. IPC-E-07-10
Staff Case

1 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006 2006

2 DESCRIPTION Units APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEPT OCT

3 PCA Revenue

4 Normalized Idaho Jurisd. Sales MWh 862,931 881,064 1,074,252 1,273,977 1,295,480 1,168,367 996,812

5 Forecast Rate m/KWh 4.288 4.288 -2.507 -2.507 -2.507 -2.507 -2.507

6 Revenue $ 3,700,248 3,778,002 (2,693,150) (3,193,860) (3,247,768)  (2,929,096)  (2,499,008)

7

8 Load Change Adjustment

9 Actual System Firm Load - Adjusted MWh 987,134 1,252,090 1,455,481 1,751,828 1,646,516 1,213,236 1,098,789
10 Normalized Firm Load MWh 974,066 1,142,316 1,395,617 1,567,783 1,482,896 1,185,594 1,080,868
11 Load Change Mwh 13,068 109,774 59,864 184,045 63,620 27,642 17,921
12 Expense Adjustment (@16.84) $ (220,065)  (1,848,594) (1,008,110) (3,099,318) (1,071,361) (465,491) (301,790}
13
14 Non-QF PCA
15 ACTUAL:
16 Water Lease Purchases $ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 Cloud Seeding Program $ 62,223 60,860 25,381 18,559 23,731 42,983 45,175
18 Fuel Expense - Coal $ 5,646,615 6,095,688 7,741,233 10,085,118 10,880,041 10,919,871 9,801,716
19 Fuel Expense - Danskin $ 73,786 221,367 336,649 1,319,234 587,423 125,246 (6,289)
20 Fuel Expense - Bennett Mountain $ 132,815 580,697 1,060,247 592,883 0 478,756 260,328
21 Non-Firm Purchases $ 16,805,367 21,235,507 21,621,438 32,424,611 27,710,694 17,680,017 10,081,382
22 Surplus Sales $ (33,649,301) (22,745,928)  (16,169,244) (7,089,391)  (12,818,832)  (17,442,355)  (13,612,384)
23 Expense Adjustment (@16.84) $ (220,065)  (1,848,594) (1,008,110) (3,099,318) (1,071,361) (465,491) (301,790)
24 Sub-Total $ (11,248,560) 3,699,597 13,607,594 34,251,696 25,211,696 11,339,027 6,268,138
25
26 BASE:
27 Fuel Expense - Coal $ 7,108,200 6,800,600 6,342,000 8,714,200 8,720,308 8,448,908 8,726,408
28 Fuel Expense - Danskin $ 264,800 278,500 275,700 279,600 280,800 264,700 272,300
29 Fuel Expense - Bennett Mountain $ 0 0 406,100 253,200 256,700 20,900 22,400
30 Non-Firm Purchases $ 28,000 664,100 2,715,400 3,166,600 2,765,200 479,300 35,800
31 Surplus Sales $ (9,187,500)  (6,566,900) (4,831,500) (2,542,200) (3,601,100) (5,736,200) (5,012,200)
32 Cloud Seeding Expense $ 0 0 o] 0 0 0 167,423
33 Cloud Seeding Benefit $ (4] 4] 0 0 o 0 (316,667)
34 Sub-Total $ (1,786,500) 1,176,300 4,907,700 9,871,400 8,421,908 3,477,608 3,895,464
35
36 Change From Base $ (9,462,060) 2,423,297 8,699,894 24,380,296 16,789,788 7,861,419 2,372,674
37 Emission Allowance Sales Credit $ 0 [4] (49,712,488) 0 4 0 0
38 Sub-Total $ (9,462,060) 2,423,297 (41,012,594) 24,380,296 16,789,788 7,861,419 2,372,674
39
40 Deferral (Shared and Allocated) $ (8,013,419) 2,052,290 (34,733,566) 20,647,673 14,219,272 6,657,836 2,009,418
41
42 QF Deferral
43 Actual (includes Net Metering) $ 3,294,788 4,457,705 7,097,652 7,782,423 7,165,189 5,608,889 3,919,787
44 Base $ 2,815,766 4,160,399 7,292,829 7,540,664 7,158,661 5,503,768 4,561,853
45
46 Change From Base $ 479,022 297,306 (195,177) 241,759 6,528 105,121 (642,066)
47 Deferral (Allocated) $ 450,760 279,765 (183,662) 227,495 6,143 388,819 (604,184)
48
49 Settlement Agreement (ON 29600} $ (804,167) (804,167) 0 0 0 0 0
50 Bennett Mtn. Credit (ON 29790) $ (3,986) (3,986) 0 0 0 0 0
51 Total Deferral (-6+40+47+49+50) $ (12,071,060)  (2,254,100)  (32,224,077) 24,069,028 17,473,183 9,685,850 3,904,241
52
53 Principal Balances
54 Beginning Balance $ 0 (12,071,060) (14,325,160) (46,549,237)  (22,480,209) (5,007,026) 4,678,824
55 Amount Deferred 3 (12,071,060)  (2,254,100) (32,224,077) 24,069,028 17,473,183 9,685,850 3,904,241
56 Ending Balance $ (12,071,060) (14,325,160) (46,549,237)  (22,480,209) (5,007,026) 4,678,824 8,583,066
57
58 Interest Balances
59 Accrual thru Prior Month $ 0 0 (30,179) (515,182) (737,922) (792,238) (807,259)
60 Interest @ 3% per Year $ 0 (30,178) (35,813) (116,373) (56,201) (12,518) 11,697
61 Prior Month's Interest Adj. $ 0 (1) (449,190) (106,367) 1,884 (2,503) 0
62 Total Current Month Interest $ 0 (30,179) (485,003) (222,740) (54,317) (15,021) 11,697
63 Interest Accrued to Date $ 4] (30,179) (515,182) (737,922) (792,238) (807,259) (795,562)
64 Balance (True-Up & Interest) $ (12,071,060) (14,355,339) (47,064,419)  (23,218,131) (5,799,264) 3,871,566 7,787,504
65
66 True-Up of the True-Up
67 True-Up Revenues (Collections) $ 1,619,149 1,573,833 946,500 (1,966,009) (1,118,311) (1,486,632) (1,169,515)
68
69 Beginning Balance $ 24,513,298 (16,657,056)  (18,272,532) (19,264,713)  (17,680,713)  (16,606,604)  (15,161,489)
70 Adjustments:
71 2005-06 PCA Transfer (ON 30047) $ (39,513,704) 0 0 0 0 0 (]
72 Tax Settlement True-Up (ON 29789, § 0 0 0 (333,015) 0 0 o]
73 $ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
74 Sub-Total 3 (15,000,406) (16,657,056) (18,272,532) (19,597,728)  (17,680,713)  (16,606,604) (15,161,489)
75 Interest @ 3% per Year $ (37.501) (41,643) (45,681) (48,994) (44,202) (41,517) (37,904)
76 Revenue Applied to Interest $ (37,501) (41,643) (45,681) (48,994) (44,202) (41,517) (37,904)
77 Revenue Applied to Balance $ 1,656,650 1,615,476 992,181 (1,917,015) (1,074,109) (1,445,115) (1,131,611)
78 True-Up of the True-Up Balance $ (16,667,056) (18,272,532) (19,264,713) (17,680,713)  (16,606,604)  (15,161,489)  (14,029,877)
79
80 Note: Negative amounts indicate benefit to ratepayers AttaChment D

Case No. IPC-E-07-10
/ Staff Comments

Unkhessinipce0710\Staff Case\TRUE UP  5/8/2007 KDH 5/ 14/07 Page 1of2



TRUE-UP CALCULATIONS FOR 2006 - 2007

FOR
IDAHO POWER COMPANY PCA
CASE NO. IPC-E-07-10
Staff Case

1 2006 2006 2007 2007 2007

2 DESCRIPTION Units NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR TOTALS

3 PCA Revenue

4 Normalized Idaho Jurisd. Sales MWh 912,336 1,021,056 1,096,401 1,032,663 971,533 12,586,872

5 Forecast Rate m/KWh -2.507 -2.507 -2.507 -2.507 -2.507

6 Revenue $ (2,287,226) (2,559,787) (2,748,677) (2,588,886) (2.435,633)  (19,704,842)

7

8 Load Change Adjustment

9 Actual System Firm Load - Adjusted MWh 1,142,940 1,346,182 1,382,283 1,108,621 1,089,553 15,372,653
10 Normalized Firm L.oad MWh 1,122,464 1,274,108 1,265,091 1,092,645 1,078,723 14,662,171
11 Load Change MWh 20,476 72,074 117,192 13,976 10,830 710,482
12 Expense Adjustment (@16.84) $ (344,816) (1,213,726) (1,973,513} (235,356) (182,377) (11,964,517)
13
14 Non-QF PCA
15 ACTUAL:
16 Water Lease Purchases $ 0 0 62,500 0 0 62,500
17 Cloud Seeding Program $ 58,725 120,999 57,852 173,888 114,227 804,603
18 Fuel Expense - Coal $ 10,224,908 9,815,731 10,253,901 9,431,155 9,736,944 110,532,921
19 Fuel Expense - Danskin $ 164,780 49,806 0 151,429 99,939 3,123,370
20 Fuel Expense - Bennett Mountain $ 662,445 139,155 530,042 11,446 609,723 5,058,537
21 Non-Firm Purchases $ 11,368,260 21,860,906 21,841,568 11,930,081 10,322,075 224,881,906
22 Surplus Sales $ (7,761,189)  (17,822,923)  (20,964,875)  (14,089,689)  (21,263,175)  (205,529,286)
23 Expense Adjustment (@16.84) $ (344,816) (1,213,726) (1,973,513) (235,356) (182,377) (11,964,517)
24 Sub-Total $ 14,373,113 12,949,948 9,807,475 7,372,954 (562,644) 126,970,034
25
26 BASE:
27 Fuel Expense - Coal $ 8,442,408 8,726,608 8,453,508 7,372,808 7,282,408 95,138,364
28 Fuel Expense - Danskin $ 264,400 273,100 272,200 257,500 273,600 3,257,200
29 Fuel Expense - Bennett Mountain $ 6,100 99,700 51,100 26,300 51,800 1,194,300
30 Non-Firm Purchases $ 603,000 841,100 387,500 84,000 72,800 11,842,800
31 Surplus Sales $ (1,419,600) (3,443,800) (5,889,800) (7,776,100) (8,155,400)  (64,162,300)
32 Cloud Seeding Expense $ 167,423 167,423 167,423 167,423 167,423 1,004,538
33 Cioud Seeding Benefit $ (316,667) (316,667) (316,667) (316.,667) (316,667) (1,900,002)
34 Sub-Total $ 7,747,064 6,347,464 3,125,264 (184,736) (624,036) 46,374,900
35
36 Change From Base $ 6,626,049 6,602,484 6,682,211 7,657,690 61,392 80,595,134
37 Emission Allowance Sales Credit $ 0 0 0 0 0 (49,712,488)
38 Sub-Total 6,626,049 6,602,484 6,682,211 7,657,690 61,392 30,882,646
39
40 Deferral (Shared and Allocated) $ 5,611,601 5,591,644 5,659,164 6,400,608 51,993 26,154,513
41
42 QF Deferral
43 Actual (includes Net Metering) $ 3,123,690 3,218,089 2,401,300 2,133,362 2,117,273 52,320,147
44 Base $ 3,239,593 3,483,863 3,036,410 2,957,595 2,307,604 54,059,005
45
46 Change From Base $ (115,903) (265,774) (635,110) (824,233) (190,331) (1,738,858)
47 Deferral (Allocated) $ (109,065) (250,093) (597,639) (775,603) (179,101) (1,636,265)
48
49 Settlement Agreement (ON 29600) $ 0 0 0 0 0 (1,608,333)
50 Bennett Mtn. Credit (ON 29790) $ 0 0 0 0 0 (7,972)
51 Total Deferral (-6+40+47+49+50) $ 7,789,763 7,901,338 7,810,203 8,213,891 2,308,524 42,606,784
52
53 Principal Balances
54 Beginning Balance $ 8,583,066 16,372,829 24,274,166 32,084,369 40,298,260
55 Amount Deferred $ 7,789,763 7,901,338 7,810,203 8,213,891 2,308,524 42,606,784
56 Ending Balance $ 16,372,829 24,274,166 32,084,369 40,298,260 42,606,784
57
58 Interest Balances
59 Accrual thru Prior Month $ (795,562) (774,105) (733,193) (672,508) (592,297)
60 Interest @ 3% per Year $ 21,458 40,932 60,685 80,211 100,746 64,647
61 Prior Month's Interest Adj. $ (1) (20} 0 0 51 (556,147)
62 Total Current Month Interest $ 21,457 40,912 60,685 80,211 100,797 (491,500)
63 Interest Accrued to Date $ (774,105) (733,193) (672,508) (592,297) (491,500)
64 Balance (True-Up & Interest) $ 15,598,724 23,540,973 31,411,862 39,705,963 42,115,284 42,115,284
65
66 True-Up of the True-Up
67 True-Up Revenues (Collections) $ (1,126,013) (1,282,021) (1,400,463) (1,298,217) (1,127,125) (7,834,824)
68
69 Beginning Balance $ (14,029,877)  (12,938,939)  (11,689,265) (10,318,026) (9,045,604) 24,513,298
70 Adjustments:
71 2005-06 PCA Transfer (ON 30047) $ 0 0 0 0 0 (39,513,704)
72 Tax Settlement True-Up (ON 29789) $ 0 0 0 0 0’ (333,015)
73 0 $ 0 0 0 0 0 0
74 Sub-Total $ (14,029,877)  (12,938,939)  (11,689,265) (10,318,026) (9,045,604) (15,333,421)
75 Interest @ 3% per Year $ (35,075) (32,347) (29,223) (25,795) (22,614)
76 Revenue Applied to Interest $ (35,075) (32,347) (29,223) (25,795) (22,614) (442,496)
77 Revenue Applied to Balance 3 (1,090,938) (1,249,674) (1,371,240) (1,272,422) (1,104,511) (7,392,328)
78 True-Up of the True-Up Balance $ (12,938,939)  (11,689,265)  (10,318,026) (9,045,604) (7,941,093) (7,941,093)
79
80 Note: Negative amounts indicate benefit to ratepayers Attachment D

Case No. IPC-E-07-10
Staff Comments

Unikhessiripee0710'Staff Case\TRUE UP 5/0/2007 KDH 5/ 14/ 07 Page 2 Of 2



[6lvz0___ Jocs'ier'ie  16L/0.8's ~ 9GZ'06E'€  688'Z60°0Y (vod) Juswisnipy 3s09 Jemod [ej0L
(6850°0) (¥60°'1¥6'2) 0 0 (¥60°L¥6'L) [ej01-ans
£28'v€8°. £Z8've8’'.L ajey dn enuL woJyj suoosljod
(96v'2iy) (96¥'2Zth) uoljezipowy Buung jsals|
(G10'cee) (51L0'cee) (68262 'N"O) dn 8nJL Jusws|es xeL
($0L'€15'6E) (Y02'€1G'6E) (2¥#00€ "N'O) Jaysuel] ¥Od 9002-5002
”wycmEuwD.—U,Q wia | psywi 8Uylo
862'€1G've 86Z'€1S'vC pJEAUOS PaLUED JUNOWY
dn enJg ayj jodn anay
0zZLL0 192'060'G1 150'906'2 €8v'6LL'L 108'GL.'61 [ejo]-ang
(£10'620°22) (€£10'620°22) (1700€ "N'O) Jsueg xe] 9ouemo||y uoissiu3 ainnd
082'GLL‘CY 160'906'2 £8v'6LL L 0Z8'0¥.'9Y [ejo1-ang
(00s'16¥) (00S‘16%) polad [elisjeq Buung jsala|
(z16°2) (226'2) (06162 "N'O) 1palD ulejuno yauuag
(£££'809'1) (ee£'809°1) (00962 "N"O) uewaaiby Juswales
(90g'L0L'zy)  (Sv6'229'%)  (L£0'€€6°T) (88¥'zLL'6Y) (1700€ "N'O) 1pa1) sejeg 9ouemo||y uolssiwg
_w«cmEums_U/\ wiay pajiu L8uio
(292'9€9'1) (£65°201) (098'8€.'1) @ouaJlayq 1509 Alddng Jemod 4O
(6vLzeL'ol)  (1og'czil)  (L06'G0L) (215'%96°L1) Juawisnipy ymolo peo
99/°88€'8. £98'60.'8 6L0°LOY'S 8¥9'655°26 aouaJayIq 109 Alddng Jamod 4D-UON
Zr8'v0.L'61 Zy8'v0.'61 a]ey 1580210 WO 9NUDADY
(2002-9002) dn enJL
8881°0 £99'286'€2 ov.'v99°2 2L12'019') 9/1'81£'82 (8002-2002) 3sed9i0]
(um/?) (%) ($) (%) ($)
HcmEm.__DUQN_ slapjoyaleys suonoalpsunp
sajey 3NUBADY Uim JBYi0 0} junowy
vod lswojsng oyep| paseys pajeosolly leniul uopduosa(
uoneoo|ly oyep| %L v6 ase) yeis
abejuaolad Buleys %0°06 0L-20-3-9dl

sjusuodwo”n y9d jo Arewwwing

Case No. IPC-E-07-10
Staff Comments

Attachment E
5/14/07



%6T°G Z18¥ VZLTEG'OL9 665°60L'08  STL'ETT08S  CTLL'EIL'S69CL €lvy'6Ty
%0E’6 Zr8'e LZ0'VOE'0E  TL6'8LS'T 660'STL LT TEELEL'990'L €
%656 €9/T 7TV'I59S Y9756V S AHATES c7&8EL V0T T 0e
%LL 6 81T €L0'660°'S  T8Y'ESY L6L'SY9'y 661'7€9'£81 L 6C
%016 106'C L/S'LYS6L 9286291 SVL L1611 0S2'092'€L9 L 9C
%60°'S €66’V €69'829°08S /TY'0EL'8C  9T0'86¥'TSS  0TL'1E0'6C°LL  Oly'6Ty
%0 L 989°¢ 750768¢ 046781 780°0Z¢ (VAUAZ YA 74 Ty
%CE'T 6890l  06C'666'l  LVT'SY SR TH! 9€9'704'81 6Cl Ly
%6V Y z€9'S [1STLé V61 6E €2€'€/8 /0220291 01T 014
%0E'S z08'v 0C¥'S65'SL  8¥/'L08'E TL9'[8L'\L L11°001'74S'L  S80'GL STIve
%E8' /L zee'e 716'925'89  £S0'SL6'Y /S¥'165°E9 ¥06'869'950C Sl 61
%EG°1 69091  OLE'ESH alndl 956'8€6 906'€E6'S - Gl
%66'G L8T¥ ZT6'091'8EL  00V'908°/ ZTSYSE0El  TT'BLLLTT'S  866'0C 6
%0E'E 615/ vr/L'896°91  £08'STS [E£6'6£0°91 G28'509'81T 6680 /
%80'¥ y9L9 6/8'T29°LLT 05876801 620'824'99C  0€T'S98'C0Sy  TO8'6SE  S/¥/L
spupyd c_>>v_\& SNUBSASY _.Cmc.:.mD_U( SNUDASY ~r_>>v: FEI TN e} %
jusdiad O@O._®>< |[elie]] vYOd aspg PaZIOWION JO ISQWINN ‘Yaos
£0/10/90 90/10/90 so|psS 500z ‘BAV G00T  oioy
(8) (£) (9) (s) (¥) (€) (2) (L)

VOd £0/1/9 o} s3|py Ssby

aspg 90/1/9

$00Z ‘'L 19qwadaq Buipu3 syjuow-z1 pazijiowioN

oyop] jo 24oiS

jopdwi] anuaaay jo Aipwwing
Aupduwio) 1lsmod oypp|

01-£0-3-DdI

$9DS [ID}DY OYpP] [DfOL

SIoRIIUOD \O.nu_me |DJO]
10d

loldwiis ¥y 1

UOIDIW

SIODIfUCY [P1o8ds

S}UDL ULojiun JOjoL

BuyydI |o4uoD dIoIL
Buiyory jeeus

82IAI9S |DIBUDS) paiaewIUN
B82IAI9S UoILLBL [DINHNOUBY
92IAISS JOMOd Sb1D7
BuiybI] umoqg o4 3snd
82IAI8S [DIoUD) 86BIDT
22IAISS |DIBUDS) [[OWS
S21AISS [Pl USPISOY

S8]0y HJUDI WIOHUN

Uondnosaq JUbL

0
Attachment F
Case No. IPC-E-07-10
Staff Comments
5/14/07

<t

£l
¢l
tl

o

— NN T W NONOO

ON
aun



%YSYL AR 4 ¥TL'TE6'019 9S0°CvS /L 899'04£'CES AN AN XA R AN Y44
%/E€/T  TY8'T 0L0'FY0E0E 061169 OVL'C6L'ST  THELEL'990L €
%88 €9/¢ 9ZV’/G9G G5 0SC | 1887907 ¥ €¥&8eLV0C T 0¢
%6687 8LLT  €L0°660'S  LSO9¥LL 910'€56'E 6617€9'/81 ! 6
%99  106T 1£S° /Y561  8TESLLY €YTTEY'SI 0ST'09L'L9 | 9
%Y6EL  €66F ¥G9'829°08S 9Z1'0E0'LL  8CG'86G°60S  OTLLEQ'6CY'LL  OLy 6Ty
%9861  989°¢ /50°68C 0086777 75U Tve (FAN4Z WA zl 144
%90°9 689°0L  0Q6C'666'L  8YTYLIL Zr0's88’ L 9€9'70/'81 4 Ly
%9LCL  TEY'S 18216 996'86 1GGEL8 £02'20Z'91 0lET oy
%/S¥L  TO8'Y LZV'S65'SL  ¥09¥19'6 /18°086'G9  ZLL'00L'¥ZS'l  GBO'GH ST/ve
%SY'TT  TECE ¥16'925'89 0/0'Z9S°CL  ¥rP'Y96'GS  ¥0S'859960°C Gl 61
%S6'E G909l  OLE'ES6 yyZ 9 990°L16 906'€E6'S - .Gl
%Y9'9l 18TV  TTEO9L'8El YT L1L6l 189°6bP'8LL  TT9'8LL'LTT'E  866'0C 6
%18 645/ ¥r/'895°91  ¥YT'SEE’L 00S'€£Z'G GZ8'509°81C 6680 /
%00 L1 ¥9L°9 6/8'TT9' 11T 609'60S°/C  OLT'ELLI'0ST  0E£T'G98'€0S'y  Z08'6SE  S/¥/L
apuny)  UpA/D SNUBASY TUBuwsNpyY SNUBASY {UM] SISWOISN) "ON
|usdlad obDISAY [pjoy VOd VvDd ® 9s0g PSZIPWION  JoJaquinN  "Yos
£0/10/90 90/10/90 s9IoS G007 BAY G00C 9Py
(8) (2) (9) (S) (¥) (€) (z) (1)

VOd £0/1L/9 04 VYOd 90/1/9

ospg 90/1/9

$00Z ‘1€ faqweada( Bulpug syjuow-z1 paziowioN

oyop jo 34ois

joodwj anuaaay jo Alpwwing

Aupdwod 1amod oyppt ;

01-£0-3-2dI

$9IDS [ID}3Y OYDP| [PJOL

$1oDJIUOD [PIDBdS |DLO]
304

joldwis ¥ r

UOIDIW

SIODIUO)) [or0ads

SHUD] wojiun [BIo]

Buiydn [oHuoD DL
Buyybn 1o81s

92IAISS [DISUBS palelowun
821AI85 UOH DB IDINNDUBY
82JAI9S JoMOd 9bID7
Buyyb] umobg o} 4snQ
92JAIBS [pIBUSD) 901D
S2IAIBS [DIBUSL) ||DWIS
9DIAIBS [DIUBPISSY

S50y JJUD] WIOHUN

Uonanosaq D]

Gl

4!
el
cl
Ll

—_—

— N DLW VO NS

ON
aur

Attachment G

Case No. IPC-E-07-10

Staff Comments
5/14/07



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE THIS 14TH DAY OF MAY 2007,
SERVED THE FOREGOING COMMENTS OF THE COMMISSION STAFF, IN CASE
NO. IPC-E-07-10, BY MAILING A COPY THEREOF, POSTAGE PREPAID, TO THE
FOLLOWING:

BARTON L KLINE JOHN R GALE

LISA D NORDSTROM GREGORY W SAID
IDAHO POWER COMPANY IDAHO POWER COMPANY
PO BOX 70 PO BOX 70
BOISE ID 83707-0070 BOISE ID 83707-0070
E-MAIL: bkline@idahopower.com E-MAIL: rgale@idahopower.com
Inordstrom@jidahopower.com gsaid@idahopower.com
X'E(}RETARY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



